be material and as such, previously filed Annual Reports on Form 10-K and Quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the
periods affected by the restatement have not been amended. The determination of materiality was, in part, concluded
based on the following observations:
•No impact to net income for any prior periods;
•No impact to earnings per share, other stock data, or dividend data for any prior periods;
•No impact on total assets for any prior periods; and
•No impact on retained earnings or total equity for any prior periods.
The impact to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 was a $2,968 increase in gross loans and a
$2,968 decline in other assets. There were no other changes to the consolidated balance sheets for any prior periods.

4

Edgar Filing: ISABELLA BANK CORP - Form 10-K

7

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on items within the Consolidated Statements of Income.
Since the restatement did not impact net income, pre-tax and adjustments net of tax are not included.

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Previously
Reported Restated Previously

Reported Restated

Interest income
Loans, including fees $39,432 $36,629 $41,233 $37,575
All other interest income 14,519 14,519 12,843 12,843
Total interest income 53,951 51,148 54,076 50,418
Total interest expense 9,970 9,970 11,021 11,021
Net interest income 43,981 41,178 43,055 39,397
Provision for loan losses (668 ) (668 ) 1,111 1,111
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 44,649 41,846 41,944 38,286
Total noninterest income 9,325 9,325 10,175 10,175
Noninterest expenses
Compensation and benefits 21,305 18,502 21,465 17,807
All other noninterest expenses 16,601 16,601 15,948 15,948
Total noninterest expenses 37,906 35,103 37,413 33,755
Federal income tax expense 2,344 2,344 2,196 2,196
Net income $13,724 $13,724 $12,510 $12,510
As demonstrated above, loan interest and fee income and compensation and benefits were reduced by $2,803 and
$3,658 during the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.
All amounts in this Annual Report on Form 10-K affected by the restatement adjustments reflect such amounts as
restated.

5

Edgar Filing: ISABELLA BANK CORP - Form 10-K

8

Table of Contents

PART I
Item 1. Business. (Dollars in thousands)
General
Isabella Bank Corporation is a registered financial services holding company that was incorporated in September 1988
under Michigan law. The Corporation's sole subsidiary, Isabella Bank, has 29 banking offices located throughout

[…]

The overall impact of the restatement on our consolidated financial position and results of operations is not believed to
be material and as such, previously filed Annual Reports on Form 10-K and Quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the
periods affected by the restatement have not been amended. The determination of materiality was, in part, concluded
based on the following observations:
•No impact to net income for any prior periods;
•No impact to earnings per share, other stock data, or dividend data for any prior periods;
•No impact on total assets for any prior periods; and
•No impact on retained earnings or total equity for any prior periods.
The impact to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 was a $2,968 increase in gross loans and a
$2,968 decline in other assets. There were no other changes to the consolidated balance sheets for any prior periods.
The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement on items within the Consolidated Statements of Income.
Since the restatement did not impact net income, pre-tax and adjustments net of tax are not included.

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Previously
Reported Restated Previously

Reported Restated

Interest income
Loans, including fees $39,432 $36,629 $41,233 $37,575
All other interest income 14,519 14,519 12,843 12,843
Total interest income 53,951 51,148 54,076 50,418
Total interest expense 9,970 9,970 11,021 11,021
Net interest income 43,981 41,178 43,055 39,397
Provision for loan losses (668 ) (668 ) 1,111 1,111
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 44,649 41,846 41,944 38,286
Total noninterest income 9,325 9,325 10,175 10,175
Noninterest expenses
Compensation and benefits 21,305 18,502 21,465 17,807
All other noninterest expenses 16,601 16,601 15,948 15,948
Total noninterest expenses 37,906 35,103 37,413 33,755
Federal income tax expense 2,344 2,344 2,196 2,196
Net income $13,724 $13,724 $12,510 $12,510

Edgar Filing: ISABELLA BANK CORP - Form 10-K

84

As demonstrated above, loan interest and fee income and compensation and benefits were reduced by $2,803 and
$3,658 during the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.
All amounts in this Annual Report on Form 10-K affected by the restatement adjustments reflect such amounts as
restated.

51

Edgar Filing: ISABELLA BANK CORP - Form 10-K

85

Table of Contents

Note 2 – Computation of Earnings Per Common Share
Basic earnings per common share represents income available to common shareholders divided by the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per common share reflects